iii) IND AS 109 Financial Instruments:

An entity may designate an investment in an equity instrument as at fair value through other comprehensive income
(FVTOCI) in accordance with Ind AS 109 on the basis of facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind
AS. The Company has designated unquoted equity instruments in companies other than subsidiaries at FVTOCI, based on
the assessment made on the date of transition to Ind AS.

(c) EQUITY RECONCILIATION AS PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF IND AS 101

The following reconciliations provide the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101:

I. Equity as at 1st April, 2015 and as at 31st March, 2016

II. Total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March, 2016

III. Reconciliation of other equity as at 1st April, 2015 and 31st March, 2016

IV. Footnotes

(d) RECONCILIATION OF STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

There are no material adjustments to the statement of cash flows as reported under previous GAAP.

Oswal Agro Mills Limited

60

I.A. Reconciliation of equity as at 1st April, 2015 (date of transition to Ind AS):

NOTES (CONTD...)
(Amount in `̀̀̀̀ thousand unless otherwise stated)

Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 1  50,469.48  (3,232.17)  47,237.31
(b) Investment Property 1  25,145.37  688.82  25,834.19
(c) Investment in subsidiaries and associates 2,555,554.89 –  2,555,554.89
(d) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 2  226,323.85  4,763.79  231,087.64
(ii) Loans 193,101.09 –  193,101.09

(e) Other non-current assets 1  69,396.49  2,770.88  72,167.37

3,119,991.17  4,991.32  3,124,982.49
Current assets

(a) Inventories 207,403.70 –  207,403.70
(b) Financial Assets  -

(i) Investments 2  396,064.72  2,291.39  398,356.11
(ii) Trade Receivables 204,430.00 –  204,430.00
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 54,463.53 –  54,463.53
(iv) Bank Balances other than cash and cash equivalents 38,278.88 –  38,278.88
(v) Loans 730,000.00 –  730,000.00
(vi) Other financial assets 56,725.15 –  56,725.15

(c) Other current assets 1,000,020.00 1,000,020.00

2,687,385.98  2,291.39  2,689,677.37

Total Assets 5,807,377.15  7,282.71  5,814,659.86

Equity
(a) Equity Share capital 1,342,347.76 –  1,342,347.76
(b) Other equity III  4,295,116.78  7,282.71  4,302,399.49

5,637,464.54  7,282.71  5,644,747.25
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

(a) Provisions 574.60 –  574.60

574.60 –  574.60
Current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Trade payables 154,306.77 –  154,306.77
(ii) Other financial liabilities 2,781.42 –  2,781.42

(b) Other current liabilities 10,372.01 –  10,372.01
(c) Provisions 1,681.69 –  1,681.69
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (net) 196.12 –  196.12

169,338.01 –  169,338.01

Total Equity & Liabilities 5,807,377.15  7,282.71  5,814,659.86

Particulars Footnotes IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS

I.B. Reconciliation of equity as at 31st March, 2016:

Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 48,180.94 –  48,180.94
(b) Investment Property 25,466.05 –  25,466.05
(c) Investment in subsidiaries and associates 2  4,085,854.89  (7,398.00)  4,078,456.89
(d) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 2  150,232.35  2,387.40  152,619.75
(ii) Loans 570,321.35 –  570,321.35

(e) Other non-current assets 49,828.70 –  49,828.70

4,929,884.28  (5,010.60)  4,924,873.68

Current assets
(a) Inventories 647,616.37 –  647,616.37
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivables 151,198.75 –  151,198.75
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 4,916.26 –  4,916.26
(iii) Bank Balances other than cash and cash equivalents 4,486.68 –  4,486.68
(iv) Loans 2,000.00 –  2,000.00
(v) Other financial assets 48,027.45 –  48,027.45

(c) Current tax assets (net) 4,415.26 –  4,415.26
(d) Other current assets 32.59 –  32.59

862,693.36 –  862,693.36

Total Assets 5,792,577.64  (5,010.60)  5,787,567.04

Particulars Footnotes IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS

61

Oswal Agro Mills Limited

NOTES (CONTD...)
(Amount in `̀̀̀̀ thousand unless otherwise stated)

Equity
(a) Equity Share capital 1,342,347.76 –  1,342,347.76
(b) Other equity III  4,336,080.48  (5,010.60)  4,331,069.88

5,678,428.24  (5,010.60)  5,673,417.64
Liabilities
 Non-current liabilities

(a) Provisions 272.53 –  272.53
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) 6,744.60 –  6,744.60

7,017.13 –  7,017.13

Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Trade payables 85,623.75 –  85,623.75
(ii) Other financial liabilities 2,010.60 –  2,010.60

(b) Other current liabilities 10,417.15 –  10,417.15
(c) Provisions 2,685.12 –  2,685.12
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (net) 6,395.65 –  6,395.65

107,132.27 –  107,132.27

Total Equity & Liabilities 5,792,577.64  (5,010.60)  5,787,567.04

Particulars Footnotes IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS

II Reconciliation of total comprehensive income as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS for the year ended 31st

March 2016:

Net profit/(loss) after tax under IGAAP 40,963.70

Adjustments:

Fair value adjustment relating to investment in mutual funds and equity shares at FVTPL (4,667.78)

Impairment loss on investment in associate (7,398.00)

Restatement of prior period adjustment 2,543.35

Restatement in income tax for earlier year taxes (2,770.88)

Net profit/(loss) after tax under Ind AS 28,670.39

Particulars Amount

III. Reconciliation of equity as from Previous GAAP and to IND AS is stated as under:

[…]

subsidiaries at FVTOCI, based on the assessment made on the date of transition to Ind AS.

iii) Cumulative translation difference (Ind AS 21): Cumulative translation differences for all foreign operations may be
deemed to be zero on the date of transition to Ind AS. The company has exercised the exemption and deemed accumulated
translation difference under the head foreign currency translation reserve under reserves and surplus as zero on the date
of transition.

(c) EQUITY RECONCILIATION AS PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF IND AS 101:

The following reconciliations provide the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101:

I. Equity as at 1st April, 2015 and as at 31st March, 2016

II. Total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March, 2016

III. Reconciliation of other equity as at 1st April, 2015 and 31st March, 2016

IV. Footnotes

(d) Reconciliation of statement of cash flow

There are no material adjustments to the consolidated statement of cash flows as reported under previous GAAP.

Oswal Agro Mills Limited

98

I.A. Reconciliation of equity as at 1st April, 2015 (date of transition to Ind AS):

NOTES (CONTD...)
(Amount in `̀̀̀̀ thousand unless otherwise stated)

Non–current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 1  50,469.48  (3,232.17)  47,237.31
(b) Investment Property 1  25,145.37  688.82  25,834.19
(c) Investments accounted for using the equity method 2  3,170,788.70  197,169.96  3,367,958.66
(d) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 2  226,323.85  4,763.79  231,087.64
(ii) Loans 193,101.09  193,101.09

(e) Other non–current assets 1 69,396.49  2,770.88  72,167.37

 3,735,224.98  202,161.28  3,937,386.26
Current assets

(a) Inventories 207,403.70  207,403.70
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 2  396,064.72  2,291.39  398,356.11
(ii) Trade Receivables 204,430.00  –  204,430.00
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 57,106.61  –  57,106.61
(iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above 38,278.88  –  38,278.88
(v) Loans 730,000.00  –  730,000.00
(vi) Other financial assets 74,393.09  –  74,393.09

(c) Other current assets 1,000,020.00  –  1,000,020.00

2,707,697.00  2,291.39  2,709,988.39

Total Assets 6,442,921.98  204,452.67  6,647,374.65

Equity
(a) Equity Share capital 1,342,347.76  –  1,342,347.76
(b) Other equity III  4,930,591.22  204,452.67  5,135,043.89

6,272,938.98  204,452.67  6,477,391.65
Liabilities

Non–current liabilities
(a) Provisions 574.60  –  574.60

574.60  –  574.60
Current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Trade payables 154,306.77  –  154,306.77
(ii) Other financial liabilities 2,851.81  –  2,851.81

(b) Other current liabilities 10,372.01  –  10,372.01
(c) Provisions 1,681.69  –  1,681.69
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (net) 196.12  –  196.12

169,408.40  –  169,408.40

Total Equity and Liabilities 6,442,921.98  204,452.67  6,647,374.65

Particulars Footnotes IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS

I.B. Reconciliation of equity as at 31st March 2016 (date of transition to Ind AS):

Non–current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 48,180.94  –  48,180.94
(b) Investment Property 25,466.05  –  25,466.05
(c) Investments accounted for using the equity method 2  3,305,576.96  73,298.57  3,378,875.53
(d) Financial Assets  –

(i) Investments 2  150,232.35  2,387.40  152,619.75
(ii) Loans 570,321.35  –  570,321.35

(e) Other non–current assets 49,828.70  –  49,828.70

4,149,606.35  75,685.97  4,225,292.32
Current assets

(a) Inventories 647,616.37  –  647,616.37
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments –  –  –
(ii) Trade Receivables 151,198.75  –  151,198.75
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 9,507.62  –  9,507.62
(iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above 4,486.68  –  4,486.68
(v) Loans 2,000.00  –  2,000.00
(vi) Other financial assets 48,622.66  –  48,622.66

(c) Current tax assets (net) 4,415.26  –  4,415.26
(d) Other current assets 1,601,640.47  –  1,601,640.47

2,469,487.81  –  2,469,487.81

Total Assets 6,619,094.16  75,685.97  6,694,780.13

Particulars Footnotes IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS

99

Oswal Agro Mills Limited

NOTES (CONTD...)
(Amount in `̀̀̀̀ thousand unless otherwise stated)

Equity
(a) Equity Share capital 1,342,347.76  –  1,342,347.76
(b) Other equity III  5,162,522.39  75,685.97  5,238,208.36

6,504,870.15  75,685.97  6,580,556.12
Liabilities

Non–current liabilities
(a) Provisions 272.53  –  272.53
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) 6,744.60  –  6,744.60

7,017.13  –  7,017.13
Current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Trade payables 85,623.75  85,623.75
(ii) Other financial liabilities 2,085.21  2,085.21

(b) Other current liabilities 10,417.15  10,417.15
(c) Provisions 2,685.12  2,685.12
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (net) 6,395.65  6,395.65

107,206.88  –  107,206.88

Total Equity and Liabilities 6,619,094.16  75,685.97  6,694,780.13

Particulars Footnotes IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS

II Reconciliation of total comprehensive income as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS for the year ended

31st March 2016

Net profit/(loss) after tax under IGAAP  175,665.78

Adjustments:
Fair value adjustment relating to investment in mutual funds and equity shares at FVTPL (4,667.78)
Effect of foreign currency translation reserve 56,265.39
Restatement in relation to property, plant & equipment 2,543.35
Effect of Ind AS adjustment for associate (123,871.39)
Restatement in income tax for earlier year taxes (2,770.88)

Net profit/(loss) after tax under Ind AS 103,164.47